

FILED

FEB 14 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

31546-1-III Consolidated with
No. 32004-9-III
COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

DONALD A. COWDEN, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

June L. Riley, Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA# 29198
Columbia County Prosecuting Attorney
116 N. 3rd Street
Dayton, WA 99328
509-382-2893

Table Of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT	6
A. The Conviction of Cowden for Theft of a Motor Vehicle and Possession of a Stolen Vehicle Are Proper As The Possession Conviction Is Supported By Evidence That The Possession Was A Separate Appropriation Of The Van For Use In A Burglary.....	6
1. Evidence Shows An Appropriation Of The Stolen Vehicle Which Is Separate From The Theft Of The Vehicle.....	7
2. Theft of a Motor Vehicle and Possession of A Stolen Vehicle Do Not Merge; No Double Jeopardy Exists.	9
B. Counsel for Cowden Did Not Render Ineffective Assistance.	11
1. A 404b Objection Was Not Warranted – Would Not Have Been Granted and Counsel Was Not Ineffective.....	12
2. The Decision of Counsel To Not Object To State’s Motion For Joinder Was A Legitimate Trial Strategy And Cannot Be The Basis For A Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.	18
3. A Jury Is Presumed To Follow Instructions, Thus The Jury Is Presumed To Have Followed The To Convict Instructions In Order To Convict Cowden. .	24
4. The Decision To Not Request A Jury Instruction To Only Convict Of Theft Or Possession Was A Legitimate Trial Strategy.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

<i>RCW</i> §9A.56.068(1).....	9
<i>RCW</i> 9A.56.020 (1)(a)	9
<i>RCW</i> 9A.56.065(1).....	9
<i>RCW</i> §9A.56.140(1).....	9

Washington State Supreme Court Cases

<i>Calle</i> , 125 Wash.2d at 777, 888 P.2d 155	19
<i>McNeal</i> , 145 Wash.2d at 362, 37 P.3d 280	11
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 765, 772, 108 P.3d 753, 756 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wash.2d 493, 647 P2d 6 (1982).	21

Washington State Appellate Court Cases

<i>State v. Barajas</i> , 143 Wn. App. 24, 177 P.3d 106 (2007).....	24
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 25 Wn.App. 751, 756, 611 P.2d 1262 (1980).	21
<i>State v. Emry</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Gogolin</i> , 45 Wn.App. 640 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 123 Wn.App. 848, 851-852, 99 P.3d 924, (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 44 Wn. App. 297, 721 P.2d 1006 (1986).	6, Passim
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wash.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681, (2003), reconsideration denied, review denied 151 Wash.2d 1039, 95 P.3d 758.	16
<i>State v. Kennealy</i> 151 Wash.App. 861, 214 P.3d 200, (2009) review denied 168 Wash.2d 1012, 227 P.3d 852	12,13
<i>State v. Melick</i> , 131 Wn. App. 835, 129 P.3d 816 (2006).....	6, Passim

<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn.App. 297, 106 P.3d 782, (2005), review denied 155 Wash.2d 1005, 120 P.3d 578.	17
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 47 Wn.App. 1 (1987).....	13
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Blockburger</i> , 284 U.S. at 304, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed 306 (1932)	9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wash.2d 647, 711, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Lane</i> (1995) 125 Wash.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929.	13
<i>Strickland</i> , 466 U.S. at 689, 104 S.Ct. 2052).....	11
<i>United State v. Gaddis</i> , 424 U.S. 544, 96 S.Ct. 1023, 47 L.Ed.2d 222 (1976)	8
Washington State Pattern Jury Instructions Criminal	
<i>WPIC</i> 70.26.....	9
<i>WPIC</i> 77.21	9
Washington State Rules of Evidence	
Washington State Rules of Evidence, Rule 404(b).....	12,16
Washington State Rules of Court Criminal Rules	
Rules for the Superior Court, Criminal Rules, Rule 4.3(b).....	18
